
WINDOWS ONLINE™ BBS presents the
WinOnLine™ Review™

The ORIGINAL WinHelp Online Magazine
December 20, 1993 - Issue #34

Your weekly guide to what's new in the world of shareware
WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition is a freeware publication of Windows OnLine™, the 
premier bulletin board from which these files are selected. Copyright © 1993 All Rights Reserved
Publisher:    Frank J. Mahaney                    Editor:    Bob Gollihur



            IN THIS ISSUE          

 

    

    

About the Shareware Edition
For Our First-Time Readers

    

    

WinOnLine.INI
Windows Words of Wisdom from Wolly

    

    

Windows Shareware Briefs
Short Takes on the latest Windows Shareware, Freeware & Fonts

    

    

Shareware Review
Task Killer

Reviewed by Ed Hoffman

    

    

Shareware Review
Top Draw

Reviewed by Steven Jay Cohen

    

    



The Latest Windows Files
    

    

The Latest OS/2 Files
 
 

About Windows OnLine™, (the BBS)
    

    

FREE CD ROM

Index to Past Issues



          ABOUT THE SHAREWARE 
EDITION          

 

The WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition is published weekly except for the 
last week of the month by Windows OnLine™. It is dedicated to bringing you news and 
reviews on the latest files available to members of Windows OnLine™ (BBS) and the general 
community of bulletin board users. Print publications just can't match the immediacy of this 
electronic media. Week after week we bring you the newest shareware, freeware programs and
features, such as:

 Windows Shareware Briefs - Quick and 
informative reviews of the newest entries into the shareware and freeware market. Are they 
good, bad or buggy? We'll give you useful details that will tell you if it's worth your download 
time!

 New Files - Tasty extracts from the past week of 
Windows and OS/2 files posted at Windows OnLine™ (BBS). Now you will know about that 
new graphics driver, that freeware update, or discovered that neat WAV or new FONT file. 
All without sifting through files at several other on-line services, if they even have what you're 
looking for! For new DOS files, call Windows OnLine™ (BBS) to review our huge selection.

 Feature Reviews - Hear about hands-on 
experiences with the inner workings of the some of the newest shareware, with full glorious and
gory details of its ups and downs. Our experienced writers bring you perspective with their frank 
and honest reviews.

The WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition
is published courtesy of

Windows OnLine™

We hope you find this weekly publication of great value and interest and become a 
regular reader. We'd appreciate your comments and suggestions. Leave a comment (C) on 
Windows OnLine™ (BBS) at 1-510-736-8343 (bbs) or write to, 

Windows OnLine
 Box 3487

 Danville, CA 94526-8487 
( Voice 510-736-4376 )

( Fax        510-736-8397 )

Enjoy!



 



            WINONLINE.INI          
 

WHAT'S IT ALL ABOUT, WOLLY?

Wolly was poked in the ribs by a good friend this week and advised that it was time to 
deliver a sermon. The topic: Shareware ain't free.

There aren't too many instances in today's world where you can try something before you buy it.
While some authors rely on omitting certain features to encourage registration, ASP members 
and many other authors "give it all to you", but that's not generosity, that's professional courtesy.
Repay that courtesy and trust by registering the shareware you use! Take the opportunity to
tell the author what you like and what you'd like to see! Contribute to their effort both 
financially and with product suggestions --- and we all benefit.

If you don't pay for the shareware you use, who knows what will happen?? With their 
financial incentive gone, all the programmers will end up working for MACROMACHOSOFT® 
and you'll have no choices at all!!

Enjoy the issue !

      



            SHAREWARE BRIEFS          

ABOVE AND BEYOND
Definitely

This PIM (Personal Information Manager) continues to grow in sophistication and use with 
each version to give some commercial packages competition. Above and Beyond makes 
scheduling your life and keeping track of that schedule easier than ever. If you're a road warrior,
there are even facilities to exchange files with your portable. The system provides the usual 
calendar views and overviews, easily chosen through the button bar, and single or recurring 
items are no problem to add to the schedule. Drag and drop an appointment from one day 
to another, take advantage of group scheduling on your LAN. Naturally, an address/note/phone 
book with dialer and pop-up timer helps to complete the system. Agents are supported (timed 
application and batch file launches) to make routine tasks virtually invisible and many report 
options are available including popular formats for those calendar folios. Wolly can't even list
all the options available from AB30.ZIP (274K). Wolly went back and looked at it a few times 
to be certain, but Above and Beyond was surprisingly priced at $149.00. Being the obnoxious 
fellow he is, Wolly called 1Soft to challenge their pricing and learned that an adjustment was 
imminent. So if you try and then like Above and Beyond, register it for $99.00 and tell them 
Wolly sent you.      

BILL'S COMPUTING TAX SCREEN SAVER
Bill who?

Wolly generally keeps his politics to himself, being an extreme radical moderate, far to the 
center. However, one must make an exception to engage in America's favorite sport: President-
bashing. This screen saver uses Windows' built-in facility to display our Bill astride a 
bulldozer, appropriately decorated, clearing your screen. If you have audio facilities, Bill will 
alternately laugh hysterically and recite his "I will not raise taxes on the middle class" 
speech. Fun for all, all for fun! Register BILLTAX.ZIP (91K) for $5.00 and receive a Hillary 



Clinton screen saver absolutely free! Seems like First Lady-bashing is a fast-growing American 
sport as well.

 

VB ICON BROWSER
And much more

This program will handle that bothersome collection of icons with ease and a pile of functions. 
Not only can you browse a group of icons, but VB Icon Browser supports drag and drop for 
the delete, copy and rename function. View the icons with or without their file name; in any 
case the file name appears when you place your cursor on any image. The Icon Filter 
restricts the listing to your specifications. Printing brings up a dialog box with options galore, 
including font selections, titles, subtitles, icon sizing, spacing, margins, etc., and the print 
speed and results of my fifty select icons was impressive! Wolly thought ICONB220.ZIP 
(48K) very slick; it can be registered for $19.95.

TRUE TYPE FONTS
Unusual . . .

      BUJ_TT.ZIP (41K)

    DinosoType    DIN_TT.ZIP (66K)



      DIO_TT.ZIP (35K)

      MLB_TT.ZIP (61K)

      SORA.ZIP (15K)
Sorawin Korean (Hangul) font

Please read the documentation that accompanies font files for their conditions of use.

ICON MAN
No more hide and seek with icons!

This program rids your desktop of the clutter of iconized applications by handling the whole 
operation. Live applications are listed in the Icon Man box, which itself can be multiple 
columns, on top, etc. A click of a button will minimize an application, but rather than 
showing up as an icon, an indicator shows its condition within Icon Man, and a second click 
will restore it to view. The program uses undocumented Windows functions to hide the icons, 
so it cannot guarantee complete compatibility with all programs or future Windows versions, 
and not all of the Icon Man features described seemed to work for Wolly. However, 
ICOMAN14.ZIP (64K) is a novel and useful idea, and may be registered for $20.00 if you 
find it of use.

NUTRISOFT CONTROL HYPERTENSION
POP! goes the arteries



Right off, Wolly disagrees with their recommended weight chart. Since the upper height limit in 
their chart stops at 6'3", Wolly can't find out how tall he needs to be for his weight. However,
this program has features to help you control your blood pressure by calculating the amount 
of fat, carbohydrate, protein, sodium, calories, and other essential nutrients in your food 
consumption using a standard database of common foods or your own data. It also analyzes the
caloric contributions from these components to help you obtain a more healthful diet, thereby 
reducing your blood pressure. The system is pretty slick, allowing you to personalize the 
foods and create menus to follow to achieve your goals. The shareware version limits certain 
items and functions, such as saving some criteria or searches. If you are one of the many in the 
population who would benefit from a healthier diet, you may want to look at NSCH22.ZIP 
(625K), which may be registered for $39.00. Nutrisoft also publishes similar programs 
involving your health including a Fat and Cholesterol Counter, Control of Diabetes, Weight 
Perfect, and Pregnancy Nutrition. 

 
click me

SUPER CURSOR
Unbeknownst to Wolly, he has a kryptonite chip in his computer

Change your cursor from that boring default to a colorful dart, arrows, pretty I-beam, 
etc., with Super Cursor. Suck up 5% of your Windows resources to do it, and get erratic cursor 
movement and slower than slow screen redraws. Wolly couldn't see anything super but did curse
when trying this out on his 386-DX25 test system. $16.95 will bring you 200 cursors, an editor, 
and a book for SCUR10D.ZIP (77K) if you're more into pretty than performance.



BACKUP
game

Backup is a board game imported onto your computer screen. Wolly couldn't see the entire 
board at 640x480 that makes it kind of difficult to play. It's an elementary game best aimed at 
the younger set. The stated object of the game is for all four of a player's pieces to go from the 
start box to your home box without being "bumped" off by the other players, all the while 
dealing with the various board perils. Three of the four players can be the computer, and other 
configuration options such as autoplay are available. Ho-hum. BACKUP11.ZIP (116K) can be 
registered for $12.00. Wolly thinks naming a game executable BACKUP.EXE is somewhat ill-
advised as well, doncha think?

WING DATE
Think I would rather wing it

WingDate's purpose is to remind you (??) of significant dates. You look at it to remind 
yourself. Two calendar months are shown, along with your list, though there is no way to scroll 
through months and odd highlighting of dates occur with no seemingly logical reason. Events 
can be added, deleted or modified with ease, and you can send your list to the printer. 
Wolly could see no real world use for WNGDTE32.ZIP (53K) with its lack of features and 
documentation, but registration is $5.00 if you can. If this is version 3.2, Wolly suspects he 
would not have wanted to see 1.0.

written by                



              

              

as told to Bob Gollihur              



            TASK KILLER          
a review by Ed Hoffman

There I was, happily winging my way along in Windows, when WHAM! I got one of the 
more dreaded messages in the Windows collection of infamous euphemisms: a GPF, or General 
Protection Fault. I've long been mystified by Microsoft's obscure use of the language. Who 
makes ups these acronyms anyway???? I thought the old UAE's (Unrecoverable Application 
Error) messages of Windows 3.0 were a bit more descriptive and more to the point. But, I'm 
rambling; back to my point. Anyone who is ever blessed with a GPF knows that something is 
amiss in the system and the only repair is to bail out and start again. These little nasty surprises 
are created when Windows receives an unexpected command or memory access request. So, 
rather than over write something in memory that it shouldn't, Windows locks up and you find 
the cute little GPF box on your screen.

It's bad enough to get these messages, but trying to figure out what caused the problem is 
another adventure. If you can duplicate the GPF, you might be able to figure out the problem. If,
however, you rely on Dr. Watson to help you, you might be disappointed. The Dr. Watson 
program will show you the state of your system at the time of the crash, but little else. And 
unless you know the code for the program that went belly up, the numbers this program gives 
you are actually not very much help. 

In my case I solved my problem with a program that I had stumbled upon in one of my 
BBS forays. This program is called Task Killer 1.3 and is quite possibly the most pleasant 



shareware surprise I've found this year. As such, Task Killer 1.3 is the recipient of the much 
sought after "Work's For Me" award.

Task Killer 1.3 is one of those Windows shareware programs that does only one thing and
does it very well. The program is designed to list and display all the DLL and EXE modules that
are currently loaded in your Windows system at the time the program is activated. This might 
not, at first glance, seem to be so special. But, considering that DLL's and EXE's are two of the 
more frequent components that cause system bugaboos, knowing what they are doing in your 
system will help track down many problems. Task Killer 1.3 is a useful tool for virtually anyone
using a computer. Programmers, technical support people, and network administrators will find 
this program priceless. But, even power user wannabees' shouldn't be without this tool on their 
system.

 The program not only lists the DLL's that are left in memory (when you didn't suspect 
them to be there) but you can find the programs that loaded the DLL's and sort out many DLL 
conflicts. In my case, this is what I found to be the problem with my system. I had a left over 
video DLL that was repeatedly loaded even though the drivers were long since discarded. In 
addition the program will allow you to:
    



 Terminate any module or runaway programs 
 Decrement the usage count of DLL's
 Create multiple module lists showing the state of the system at different times
 Compare module lists in side-by-side windows
 Save module lists to files
 Print module lists

If Task Killer 1.3 were a commercial program I'd have it on my list for Santa. But, 
fortunately the program is shareware and we can all benefit from this insightful programming. 
So unless you enjoy seeing the GPF window, or like solving mysteries, you'll want to keep this 
program close at hand. Be assured this is one utility that nothing short of nuclear war will get 
off my system. Members of Windows OnLine can find Task Killer 1.3 as TASKLR13.ZIP in 
Directory #500 - (Windows-New Uploads).

Task Killer 1.3 (Registration fee: $15.00 )

Available from:
Hyperion Microsystems

Box 243
Edmonds, WA    98020

written by

 
Ed Hoffman



            TOP DRAW          
a review by Steven Jay Cohen

I happen to have several commercial drawing programs, and use them all with varying 
degrees of skill. Indeed, they each come in handy when applied to the various purposes for 
which I purchased them. Some are great for my business-type graphics needs and some are 
really good for my more exacting programming needs. One of them I find best for unusual font 
manipulations, and another I find most comfortable when I need to combine resizing and format
conversion. The list goes on. Occasionally, however, usually right in the middle of some project,
I find myself wishing that I had a drawing program that was a little less complicated than the 
commercial packages, yet adequate to quickly accomplish a polished result. This wished-for 
"in-betweener" ought to be more able than Windows Paintbrush, while eliminating what often 
seems like too many steps to get the job done.

TopDraw 1.0a is a Windows Shareware drawing program that, in many respects, fits the 
above description. Working with this software, I was surprised to discover many features that 
are usually found only in "pricey" commercial programs, including a couple I've never even 
seen before now. Its Bezier curve capabilities are absolutely top notch. The online tutorial is 
instructive and easy to follow, and I found myself easily producing some very attractive 
drawings in a short time. There are some features I'd like to see added, and a couple of aspects I 
found to be a little awkward to work with. We'll take a look at these in a bit.

If you've worked with any of the commercial drawing programs, you'll find the interface 
and drop-down menu selections immediately familiar and comfortable. Configure the rulers in 
units of inches, millimeters, centimeters or pixels, and space the ruler markings with one of five 
increments offered for each, including Automatic.    The working grid may be set up as dashed 
lines, cross-hairs, or dots, and may be extended beyond the page to the rulers. The vertical and 
horizontal toolbars provide sensible, quick access to needed tools. The vertical bar contains 
buttons (pictured below) for the creative devices.

 Select Tool - Move, resize, and rotate objects; Set the following options: Nudge Step, Control 
Angle Step, Contact Distance, Guideline Snap, Maximum number of outline points; Set vertical 
and horizontal offset preferences for Duplication.



 Node Tool - Edit line/curve object nodes.

 Text Tool - Create and modify text objects.

 Shapes Tool - Add and select pre-defined shapes.

 Notes Tool - Create and modify notes for the drawing.

 Zoom In to Region - Select by left click and drag; 2x magnify.

 Zoom to Fit Window - and Zoom to 100%.

 Zoom Out to Previous View 

 Layer Tools - Move forward and back through the layers of the drawing.

The Shapes Tool is quite a remarkable feature. It provides a palette of predefined, sizable
shapes. Moreover, it serves as a "holding tank" for user-defined/created objects that you might 
like to keep handy for repeated use. The online tutorial demonstrates this aspect very nicely. As 
it walks you through the creation of an outdoor scene, the usefulness of this feature is quite 
evident. The drawing includes a forest which, of course, has quite a few trees. This tool permits 
not only the rapid insertion of a large number of trees, but also easy manipulation of the size and
character of each individual tree. As a result, imparting depth and perspective to the drawing 
was a snap. This is a feature I have never seen in any of the higher-end drawing programs. 
Using the tutorial, it only took about twenty minutes to produce the drawing pictured below.



TopDraw provides for an unlimited number of layers within a drawing, another feature 
usually found only in commercial fare. It also includes a Lock feature to secure aspects of your 
choosing, thus freeing you to work in a given layer without accidentally disturbing already 
finished portions. It has always struck me odd that most commercial drawing programs do not 
allow more than one drawing open at a time. This is not the case with Top Draw. Multiple open 
drawings are, in fact, supported, in addition to the ability to imbed and hide your own 
commentary with the Notes Tool.

The horizontal toolbar focuses on line and text characteristics, coloration, texture, fills, and 
gradients. A virtual cornucopia of selections and variations of style and form are built right into 
the program. Manipulation of even the smallest detail is provided for, and easily accomplished. 
Each configurable category presents the user with a dialog box that clearly structures the 
available choices. The image on the right illustrates several of the possibilities. The graphical 
capabilities of TopDraw are very impressive.



There is, however, some room for improvement. Use of text in a graphic is unfortunately 
limited. All textual entries must be associated with a form, and cannot exist as a singular 
manipulable entity. What this means is that there is no provision to enter and manipulate fonts in
a graphical fashion all by themselves. In order to include text in a drawing, you must first draw 
a specific geometric form to contain it. The features that are provided, including automatic 
wrap, are more in keeping with a text editor, rather than a drawing program. I feel that inclusion 
of the ability to manipulate fonts as graphical objects would be one of two items needed to 
elevate TopDraw to status as a truly complete resource.

The second needed item involves "conversion-ability". Currently, an image produced in 
TopDraw may be saved either as a Windows Metafile (.WMF) or as a .TDR, the program's 
inbuilt raster image format. Added functionality to export drawings in other graphical formats 
would round this program out very nicely.

TopDraw is a drawing program that I highly recommend. It is great fun to work with, and
I am thoroughly impressed with its scope and ease of use. I applaud Jeff Becker, author of 
TopDraw, and president and founder of Top Software, for releasing such a polished product into
the Shareware mainstream. If you've never had a chance to work with a commercial drawing 
program, this is your opportunity. It really is that good.

WOL members can find the latest release of TopDraw, version 1.0a, in the New Windows
Files Library #500 as TOPDRAW1.ZIP.

TOPDRAW 1.0a    (Registration - $40.00; with printed manual - $60.00)

Available from:
Top Software
P.O. Box 1141

Conifer, CO 80433
Compuserve 72643,436

written by

 



Steven Jay Cohen



            NEW WINDOWS FILES          
File Name - Size in Bytes - BBS Date - File Description    (Comments in RED)

The following file listings became available on Windows OnLine two weeks prior 
to the issue date, and may not yet be available on some bulletin board systems. 
Many more files were added to our library during that time, but only files of 
recent date are listed here. Members of Windows OnLine can download 
WOLRECNT.ZIP or use our mail door to obtain a complete listing.

WINDOWS - NEW UPLOADS from December 5, 1993 through December 11, 1993
(older files omitted)

1118.ZIP 9734 12-09-93 General protection faults in WordPerfect 5.2 for Windows. (Last 
Revised: 10/05/93)

AB30.ZIP 274055 12-09-93 Above & Beyond 3.0 - Excellent Windows PIM. Enjoy Above & 
Beyond's superb Dynamic Scheduling. Feel your productivity surge as it streamlines your
workflow. Handles all types of recurring items. Features pop-up alarms, week/month 
views, timers, task tracking, launch apps on schedule, contact database, auto-dialing, and 
more. Online Help. Includes workgroup/LAN support. (Last Revised: 11/23/93)

ABC_FLOW.ZIP 1188578 12-06-93 MicroGrafx ABC Flowcharter Demo. (Last Revised: 
11/23/92)

ASTRO20A.ZIP 534827 12-06-93 Astrological program for Windows 3.1 [1/2] (Last Revised: 
11/10/93)

ASTRO20B.ZIP 1163309 12-06-93 Astrological program for Windows 3.1 [2/2] Version 2.0 
with print and screen options for Radix-, Synastry- and Transit Horoscopes. Furthermore 
there is a text evaluation of the birth-chart of about 25 pages. 6 different House-systems 
the most common being Placidus, Koch as well as Equal-Houses. Files: 23 (Last Revised:
11/10/93)

ATOMS21A.ZIP 38549 12-06-93 Atoms    A simple puzzle game for Windows 3.1 Atoms is easy
to learn and play. Includes full on-line help. Mouse driven interface. Version 2.1 Saves 
player names and best times for each of four difficulty levels. (Last Revised: 11/07/93)

BABYSTF1.ZIP 34172 12-07-93 Baby Stuff! V1.0: MS-Windows program allows infants 18-
months to 4-yrs to create shapes & colors by pounding on the keyboard; good for 
learning shapes, colors, hand/eye coordination, or for just having fun; VBRUN200.DLL 
is req'd; 11/14/93 Better get a backup keyboard for this one <W>

BACKUP11.ZIP 116397 12-09-93 Backup v1.1: MS-Windows board game for four players (3 
of whom may be computer players) where the object is for all 4 of your pieces to go from
your start box to your home box without being "bumped" off by the other players. (Last 
Revised: 11/09/93)

BILLTAX.ZIP 91203 12-06-93 Windows screen saver - Bill Clinton tax (Last Revised: 
11/24/93)



BUJ_TT.ZIP 40739 12-09-93 BUJARDET FRERES - TRUE TYPE FONT This font has been 
created after ads used by my ancestors at the World Fair in Paris, 1900. It is a very 
original, old-looking font, interesting for ads, or posters and layouts. Shareware $10. 
Upon registration, you will receive 50 more fonts, including many other original fonts, 
foreign (Japanese Kata & Hiragana, Russian, Slovak, Armenian, ancient Greek, 
Hebrew,etc.). (Last Revised: 11/15/93)

CATCIS14.ZIP 195547 12-11-93* CatCIS v1.4: MS-Windows pgm to be used with TAPCIS 
catalog files containing Data Library Catalogs from CompuServe's forums; provides a 
convenient way to view catalog items & write download scripts for TAPCIS and also 
provides for pruning catalog items from a catalog file enabling you to reduce the size of 
your catalog files by removing unwanted catalog item descriptions & more. (Last 
Revised: 11/21/93)

CNFND121.ZIP 59271 12-10-93* Confound v1.21: strategy game for MS-Windows that pits 
you against the computer each trying to occupy your opponent's home square. (Last 
Revised: 11/01/93)

CSHR406A.ZIP 177103 12-06-93 CardShark-Hearts v4.06: strong Hearts game for MS-
Windows; features include auto-play, hint mode, view all hands at any time, replay deals, 
save and print deals, user-selectable playing styles and strengths of computer opponents, 
WAV file support for comments from computer hands & more; requires 
VBRUN300.DLL and VBCARD.DLL (available in previous release of archive. (Last 
Revised: 11/12/93)

CYBERC.ZIP 9753 12-06-93 CyberCom - High Speed Windows 3.1 Comm Driver. Designed 
for the 386+, CyberCom is a direct replacement for the standard Windows Comm Driver. 
Transfer at up to 115,200 KB with a 16550 serial port chip. Great for V.34 and voice 
modems that require 57,600 Kb. More reliable transfers with less overhead on your 
system. Better background Files: 2 (Last Revised: 11/28/93)

DESIGN10.ZIP 435547 12-07-93 Design-A-Room. Draw a room, add furniture, fixtures, then 
print it out. Add walls, etc. All to exact dimensions. Totally mouse-driven - for Windows 
3.1. Know what your room looks like BEFORE you move heavy furniture! Ver (Last 
Revised: 12/01/93)

DESKTO.ZIP 74541 12-05-93 DeskTop v1.0 - utility editor for Windows to edit or create your 
files, plus much more. (Last Revised: 11/27/93)

DIN_TT.ZIP 66281 12-10-93* DINOSOTYPE - TRUETYPE FONT ! This very exclusive font 
contains instead of dreadfull ordinary characters, very live DINOSAURS. Original 
pictures ready to print, A-Z & a-z. Shareware $10. Upon registration, you will receive 50 
more fonts, including many other original fonts, foreign (Japanese Kata & Hiragana, 
Russian, Slovak, Armenian, ancient Greek, Hebrew,etc.). For PostScript Type 1 look for 
DINOS-T1. (Last Revised: 11/19/93)

DIO_TT.ZIP 35120 12-11-93* DIODES LIGHT - TRUE TYPE FONT This font evocates a 
LED display. It ressembles some other fonts (LCD, etc.) but it's hollow design makes it 
look like lit diodes. Great for electronic ads and catalogs. Shareware $10. Upon 
registration, you will receive 50 more fonts, including many other original fonts, foreign 
(Japanese Kata & Hiragana, Russian, Slovak, Armenian, ancient Greek, Hebrew, etc). 



(Last Revised: 11/15/93)
DOCPOW.ZIP 430447 12-07-93 DocuPower Pro 2.2 - W4W Document Management Super-

charge WinWord 2.x & new WinWord 6.x Smash the 8 character file name barrier! Give 
documents long, descriptive names. OPEN, INSERT, PRINT your documents by pointing
& clicking on descriptions. Use FILE FIND and TEXT SEARCH to recover your 
"missing" documents. Plus integrated FILE MANAGEMENT utilities. A Shareware 
Magazine Editor Choice Award Winner (9/93) Never misplace a file again! (Last 
Revised: 11/24/93) Big time Ed Hoffman fave! Check it out! <W>

DODOS10.ZIP 14788 12-07-93 DoDOS v1.0: MS-Windows program which allows you to run 
DOS apps which won't normally run from Windows; achieves this by creating a 
temporary BAT file using cmds supplied on the DoDOS cmd line, shutting down 
Windows, running the BAT file, then restarting Windows. (Last Revised: 10/08/93)

DODOS11.ZIP 17257 12-11-93* DoDOS v1.1: MS-Windows program which allows you to run 
DOS apps which won't normally run from Windows; achieves this by creating a 
temporary BAT file using cmds supplied on the DoDOS cmd line, shutting down 
Windows, running the BAT file, then restarting Windows. (Last Revised: 11/28/93)

EXW10.ZIP 72736 12-11-93* ExitWin 1.0 - A very unusual, elegant and functional exit to DOS 
utility. ExitWin will place a free floating EXIT sign on your desktop. It may be moved 
and locked in position by the user. Configurable for Exit and Re-Start or Exit Only , 
Always On Top, Single or Double Click to exit, Confirmation, .wav file sound effects. 
Shareware, $10. Requires VBRUN300.DLL not incl. (Last Revised: 11/09/93)

FMA10C.ZIP 142319 12-05-93 File manager extension for application menu. (Last Revised: 
11/06/93)

FMV3_5.ZIP 234326 12-06-93 File Magician w/ Free Real gold Nugget! Awesome 3D MS 
Windows 3.1 compressed file handler! Check it out! Files: 16 (Last Revised: 11/27/93)

FSP520.ZIP 268160 12-06-93 FontSpec Pro ver.5.2, ULTIMATE Font Manager New:12-05-
1993 Old:12-03-1993

GEEBRAIN.ZIP 160646 12-11-93* This is from the TV show Animaniacs, with the ever-
famous: Pinky: Gee brain, what do you wanna do tonight? Brain: Same thing we do every
night. Try to take over the world! .WAV sound file. (Last Revised: 11/30/93)

GOLFAVI.ZIP 425550 12-11-93* This is a .AVI file (Video for Windows) of a great shot of a 
golfer teeing off. It is like a home movie....use Media Player in the Control Panel to play 
the file. (Last Revised: 03/09/93)

GRASP20A.ZIP 71470 12-07-93 GRAphical SPace Viewer v2.0A: MS-Windows util that will 
show you which directory is using the space on a disk; it presents the usage by total 
disk space available or disk space used by way of a bar graph; 11/12/93. Wolly liked this; 
previously reviewed. <W>

HHGTTG1.ZIP 99718 12-11-93* Hitch Hikers Guide to the Galaxy radio play sample. Mono 
WAV sound file. (Last Revised: 12/01/93)

ICOMAN14.ZIP 63574 12-11-93* IconMan v1.4: ultimate MS-Windows desktop enhancement
that modifies how Windows handles iconized applications - you no longer have icons 



at the bottom of your desktop but they are instead replaced by a single window containing
buttons which have the names of currently running applications; features multiple 
columns of icons, sizable windows, sortable window titles. (Last Revised: 11/26/93)

ICONB220.ZIP 47744 12-05-93 VB Icon Browser v. 2.20. View, print, and manage 
Windows .ICO icons. Now includes on-line help! VB source code and icons provided 
with registration! Reqs. vbrun300. (Last Revised: 11/07/93)

IMA.ZIP 509579 12-08-93 Image 'n' Bits - fully operational graphic image utility for MS 
Windows. Files: 17 (Last Revised: 11/13/93)

INJCT083.ZIP 22408 12-05-93 Inject 0.83 : Inject file in disk image. With PKZIP-like syntax, 
add file on a disk image, which you can write with WinImage, DCF. Includes DOS and 
WinNT .exe. (Last Revised: 11/21/93)

JDY10K21.ZIP 121882 12-05-93 JUDY'S TENKEY v2.1 ASP - Powerful Windows calculator 
with scrolling tape, selectable syntax (RPN, tenkey, normal), customizable display, 
financials, statistics, intelligent copy & paste, keep on top, tape entry reuse, and more. 
Judy's TenKey enables you to work faster and more reliably; you will never go back to 
the default calculator. $14.75. (Last Revised: 11/13/93)

LABEL503.ZIP 46973 12-07-93 WIN/PD: Label v5.03 - prints text labels. (Last Revised: 
11/30/93)

LOCK23.ZIP 93185 12-08-93 File Locker v2.3: MS-Windows file encryption pgm; can encrypt
multiple files at a time; req VBRUN300.DLL; 11/16/93; Rodney M. Savard.

LOGO12.ZIP 50551 12-11-93* LOGO V1.2 Change Win. 3.1 boot screen. Lets you select cool 
graphics. Files: 5 (Last Revised: 11/30/93)

MENU09EC.ZIP 531576 12-05-93 Pop up Menu for Windows 3.1. (Last Revised: 11/03/93)
MLB_TT.ZIP 61021 12-11-93* MALABARS - TRUE TYPE FONT Heavy-shaped letters, with

a twist. Instead of being solid, these characters are diagonaly stripped. The result is 
somewhat in between hollow and solid characters. Shareware $10. Upon registration, you
will receive 50 more fonts, including many other original fonts, +foreign (Japanese Kata 
& Hiragana, Russian, Slovak, Armenian, ancient Greek, Hebrew,etc). (Last Revised: 
11/15/93)

NICKPICS.ZIP 195262 12-05-93 Picture of Steve Nicks in PCX/BMP Compressed Formats. 256
Color/256 Greyscale can be loaded into Windows 3.1 Paintbrush. (Last Revised: 
11/18/93)

NSCD12.ZIP 332311 12-05-93 NutriSoft Control Diabetes for Windows V1.2. (Last Revised: 
03/13/93)

NSCH22.ZIP 624992 12-05-93 Nutrisoft Control Hypertension for Windows. (Last Revised: 
10/16/93)

PDICE11.ZIP 7011 12-08-93 Poly Dice 1.1 dice roller for Windows (Last Revised: 11/29/93)
PSW21.ZIP 95047 12-05-93 PrintSwitch 2.1 - Simple utility that makes changing your default 

Windows printer as easy as one click/Hotkey press. Configures itself for your system 
and displays all currently installed printers. Shows current default selection & paper 
orientation and senses any changes. Also allows access to printer setup, toggling of Print 



Manager on & off and Print Manager priority settings. Shareware. Requires 
VBRUN300.DLL not incl. New:12-02-1993 Old:02-06-1993

RESDUET2.ZIP 187639 12-08-93 Windows Resource Utility v2.0 (Last Revised: 11/19/93)
RFDML112.ZIP 412219 12-08-93 RFD Mail    Windows program to gather and read email 

from various online services: CIS, Genie, Unix (World), etc. Files: 27 (Last Revised: 
11/21/93)

SCUR10D.ZIP 77392 12-11-93* Super Cursor v1.0D: lets you break the twocolor barrier for 
your cursors in Windows, giving you full 16-color capability and you can add animation 
if you'd like. (Last Revised: 09/24/93)

SLAUNCH.ZIP 152212 12-05-93 Steve's Launcher attaches to the WIN31 File Manager and 
adds a menu to start up to eight of your favorite applications. Requires vbrun300. 
(Last Revised: 09/02/93)

SLVRSRFR.ZIP 93832 12-10-93* 256-color scan of Silver Surfer #4 from Marvel Comics. 
Shows the Surfer diving on Thor. Comic cover was photographically reduced before 
scanning so the image can be used as wallpaper or with AfterDark's "logo". (BMP). (Last 
Revised: 12/04/93)

SNW10A.ZIP 138550 12-05-93 Spin 'n' Win 1.0a is a Windows 3.1 game that plays like 
hangman with a Las Vegas twist! Players take turns spinning spinners and guessing letters
to solve a phrase. Supports 1-3 players, an editable phrase file, top-10 high-scores, and 
user-customizable sound effects via .WAV files. Nice animation and smooth game play. 
Runs in Windows Standard or Enhanced modes. Shareware, $10.00. Reqs. vbrun200. 
(Last Revised: 08/12/93)

SORA.ZIP 15294 12-07-93 TrueType: Korean Hangul. (Last Revised: 09/24/93)
SPEXEDLT.ZIP 105854 12-05-93 A text editor for Large files , Works in conjunction with 

WGREP or WGRP141A.zip. Double click a line in WGREP and SPEXEDIT Lite loads 
the file with the double clicked line highlighted. Great with WGREP for searching an 
ALLFILES list with your own KEYWORDS. New:06-21-1993 Old:06-21-1993

SPEXLT.ZIP 105766 12-10-93* SPEXLT.zip is the updated version of SPEXEDLT.zip which 
supports printing but carries the same version number . It's a good replacement for 
notepad since it takes large files. It works hand in hand with WGREP which is great for 
searching text files New:07-27-1993 Old:07-27-1993SPMATE13.ZIP 447519 12-10-93* 
Spelmate Spell Checker Windows DLL Tool Spelmate V1.3 allows developers to add 
spell checking capabilities to their own Windows Application. Spelmate can be used from
C, C++, Pascal and Visual Basic. Examples. (Last Revised: 11/25/93)

SRGAS401.ZIP 1302181 12-10-93* "Shareware Resource Guide: ASP edition", a 
comprehensive catalog published by Rob Rosenberger each month in Windows .HLP file 
format. It provides detailed listings of all known shareware from ASP members, and it
lets you search for programs based on a number of criteria. (NOTE: this catalog requires 
the Windows 3.1 WINHELP.EXE program.) 4th vol., 1st ed., published 12/01/1993 Files:
4 

STEVES.ZIP 561836 12-09-93 47 different screen saver files for Windows 3.1. UnZIP to your 
Windows directory. (Last Revised: 10/13/93)



STOPTH14.ZIP 53275 12-07-93 STOP tHAT v1.4: MS-Windows keyboard utility to allow the 
PC Caps Lock to behave in the same way as a typewriter; also allows you to control 
how the Num Lock and Scroll Lock keys behave; 11/05/93; Wave Software.

STR2BMP.ZIP 24881 12-05-93 STR2BMP v1.0. Contains DLL for converting VB bitmaps 
into VB strings and vice versa. (Last Revised: 06/13/93)

TASKLR13.ZIP 130306 12-11-93* Task Killer v1.3: MS-Windows pgm designed to display all 
of the modules (DLL's and EXE's) currently loaded in the system, can terminate 
any module, decrement the usage count of DLLs create multiple module lists showing 
the state of the system at different times, compare module lists in side-by-side windows, 
save module lists to files and print module lists; 11/23/93; Hyperion Microsystems.

TBAVW609.ZIP 128989 12-11-93* A Windows shell for Thunderbyte Anti Virus. Unzip this 
into your TBAV Dir. Run "Install" thought the Windows Run Window. New:12-06-1993 
Old:12-06-1993

TCP162.ZIP 141368 12-07-93 Mail notification utility for Windows (works with PMail, uupc, 
MHS, and more). (Last Revised: 07/27/93)

TECHNE.ZIP 61870 12-07-93 Net2Com 1.0 for Windows NT - Modem Pooling System. (Last 
Revised: 10/12/93)

TODOW105.ZIP 120141 12-05-93 WIN/SW: ToDoWin v1.05 - ToDo Manager, created for ease
of use. Sort by date or priority. (Last Revised: 11/12/93)

TOPDRAW1.ZIP 732801 12-06-93 TOP DRAW v1.0a <ASP> - Powerful yet easy to use object-
oriented drawing program. For: desktop publishing, illustrations, diagrams, logos, 
brochures, newsletters, and more. Context-sensitive on-line help, status line, shape 
palette, multi-level undo. Gradient fills, textures, calligraphic pens, layers, text wraps to 
fit shape, Bezier curves. Much more! Requires Windows 3.1 w/80386 or better. (Last 
Revised: 11/30/93)

VBO110.ZIP 199876 12-06-93 VISUAL BASIC OFFICE 1.1 POWERFUL VB add-on. Code 
Librarian, ClipBoard File Monitor / Manager, ButtonBar access to EXE, HLP, VBX, 
MAK files & more; Handle List and SpyMode. *NEW* "ScratchPad" Code Collector for
creating new procedures and capturing API calls. Elegant, efficient, now with *NO* 
footprint & smart help. REQUIRED: Win 3.1, VB 2 or 3 and VBRUN300.DLL. GO 
SWREG #1262. New:12-05-1993 Old:02-25-1993

VBSTAMP1.ZIP 886816 12-06-93 My Stamp Collection - Ver 1.1 - Many features. You can 
Add,Delete, Edit as many stamp catalogs as you want. Printer support, Graphical 
Analysis and on-line help with information on stamp collecting. Shareware requires 
VBRUN300.DLL to run and Windows 3.1 This is a distribution update to VBSTAMP.ZIP
please download this one. Files: 34 (Last Revised: 11/26/93)

W4W_2-6.ZIP 688544 12-06-93 This package contains a converter that allows Microsoft Word 
2.0 for Windows to read files created by Microsoft Word 6.0 for Windows. This 
converter is intended for users of Word 2.0 who don't yet have access to Word 6.0. (Last 
Revised: 12/02/93)

WBARCL40.ZIP 65167 12-09-93 Win Bar Clock 4.0 Displays information such as the time, 
date, free resources, free memory, or any text message in the title bar of the active 



window. (Last Revised: 12/02/93)
WCLK45.ZIP 107991 12-09-93 A Windows global time program that displays a colorful map 

of the world and tells the date and time for any particular time zone relativ to your 
"home" time zone. Great educational tool for teaching Time Zone relationships. Major 
cities, with current date/time, are scrolled in a Ticker Time Bar, updated every minute and
may be toggled On/Off. On-Line Hel <F1> for countries on Daylight Savings Time, Odd-
Hour, and Special Exceptions. (Last Revised: 11/19/93)

WCN10.ZIP 246877 12-07-93 WINCOIN V1.0 is a WINDOWS application for coin 
collections. Contains all US coin categories, including grading info and history. Master 
coin lists contain years and varieties. Tracks and reports inventory, orders, and wants. 
Many customization options for viewing and reports. Shareware. Reqs. vbrun300. (Last 
Revised: 11/28/93)

WFG.ZIP 485725 12-06-93 Wave Files Galore! by Steve Burch. A collection of 18 assorted 
synthesized sound effects in Windows WAV format. SHAREWARE: $11 (Last Revised: 
09/23/93)

WFTPD1_7.ZIP 77431 12-09-93 Win 3.x FTP daemon v1.7 for winsock WFTPD is an ftp 
daemon (server) for Windows, which runs on top of any winsock 1.1 stack. (Last 
Revised: 11/22/93)

WGN099A.ZIP 440832 12-08-93 Windows Genealogy Ver 0.99b. Beta version. Requires 
Windows 3.1 and VBRUN300.dll dated 5/12/93 as well as other .dlls contained in the 
four zip files. Very drag-drop and visually oriented. New:12-06-1993 Old:03-01-1993    1 
of 4

WGN099B.ZIP 414986 12-08-93 Windows Genealogy Ver 0.99b. Beta version. Requires 
Windows 3.1 and VBRUN300.dll dated 5/12/93 as well as other .dlls contained in the 
four zip files. Very drag-drop and visually oriented. New:12-05-1993 Old:12-05-1993

WGN099C.ZIP 412264 12-08-93 Windows Genealogy Ver 0.99b. Beta version. Requires 
Windows 3.1 and VBRUN300.dll dated 5/12/93 as well as other .dlls contained in the 
four zip files. Very drag-drop and visually oriented. New:04-27-1993 Old:02-04-1993

WGN099D.ZIP 424515 12-08-93 Windows Genealogy Ver 0.99b. Beta version. Requires 
Windows 3.1 and VBRUN300.dll dated 5/12/93 as well as other .dlls contained in the 
four zip files. Very drag-drop and visually oriented. New:12-22-1992 Old:03-01-1993

WINBUB.ZIP 126120 12-05-93 This is a cool wallpaper of a windows program manager 
blowing up. Real cool! (Last Revised: 11/07/93)

WINJP243.ZIP 331755 12-05-93 WinJPEG 2.43 - shareware JPEG/TIFF/GIF/Targa/ 
PCX/BMP viewer/converter for Windows 3.x. (Last Revised: 11/13/93)

WINPAS11.ZIP 13971 12-05-93 WinPass 1.1 for Windows 3.1 - Lock Windows from 
snoopers. WinPass locks Windows until the correct password has been entered. Nice 3D 
user interface. Requires Windows 3.1, VBRUN300.DLL, and THREED.VBX. (Last 
Revised: 11/18/93)

WNDRY16A.ZIP 118154 12-09-93 WinDiary v1.6A: MS-Windows Calendar replacement & 
doubles as a daily diary; allows up to 758 chars per daily entry for an entire year & 



allows instant viewing of data in any month w/a mouse click; days are color-coded & has 
pop-up alert messages; export to Windows Write, W4W, NotePad & clipboard; requires 
VBRUN200.DLL. (Last Revised: 10/31/93)

WNGDAT32.ZIP 52534 12-05-93 WingDate v3.2: MS-Windows app that provides a quick 
visual reminder of upcoming important events; list of events is displayed in month/ 
day order with the current date or next most significant date highlighted; dates/events can
easily be added, updated, and deleted; reqs. vbrun300. (Last Revised: 11/15/93)

WOLNEWS.ZIP 16062 12-10-93* Windows OnLine NEWS file. This is a copy of the news file 
that you see when you log-in. It is provided as a FREE DOWNLOAD to those interested 
in keeping up with what is going on and NEW with WOL. If you don't bother to read the 
NEWS    get this FREE FILE.

WOLRS33.ZIP 164841 12-11-93*    WinOnLine Review SHAREWARE EDITION #33      The 
ORIGINAL WinHelp Magazine 12/13/93      FEATURE REVIEWS and SHAREWARE 
BRIEFS! Feature Review on BUTTONFILE,    Wolly interviews Jim Button!! Briefs on 
the latest VbREADER & WAVERIDER Mail Readers, SINK THE SUB, UFO 
TRACKER & DINO SLOT MACHINE games,      PREVUE Graphics/Video Utility, 
SYSFONT      freeware FON file creator, the EYE ON SUNRISE clock+, DISK AT A 
GLANCE drive utility, & Wolly asks HOW OLD ARE YOU? 

WT1.ZIP 425883 12-06-93 WinTune - Windows benchmark program [1/2] (Last Revised: 
11/24/93)

WT2.ZIP 335473 12-06-93 WinTune - (requires VBRUN300.DLL) [2/2] (Last Revised: 
10/02/93)

Notice:
Windows OnLine (BBS) makes every effort to identify and to post only shareware, 

freeware, demos, working models and drivers (software files and programs) for it's 
membership which are intended for free public distribution. Due to the lack of documentation
and other descriptive files contained within certain archives, it can be quite difficult to 
identify and remove improper and otherwise copyrighted files and programs from our file 
listings.

It is the policy of Windows OnLine (BBS) not to allow such improper and illegal files 
and programs on the BBS, at any time. Our Readers and Members are asked to cooperate 
with us in our efforts to identify such improper files and to assist WOL in its efforts to remove 
ANY inadvertent inappropriate file postings.

Thank You.



            NEW OS/2 FILES          
File Name - Size in Bytes - BBS Date - File Description    (Comments in RED)

The following file listings became available on Windows OnLine two weeks prior 
to the issue date, and may not yet be available on some bulletin board systems. 
Many more files were added to our library during that time, but only files of 
recent date are listed here. Members of Windows OnLine can download 
WOLRECNT.ZIP or use our mail door to obtain a complete listing.

OS/2 - NEW UPLOADS from December 5, 1993 through December 11, 1993
(older files omitted)

21INSTL.EXE 89701 12-06-93 Supplemental files for Stacker OS/2 install Files: 4 10-20-
93...10-20-93

256S3OS2.ZIP 1217597 12-09-93 Refresh - IBM S3 256 color drivers released with Pre-Load 
OS/2 2.1 systems. File is in LOADDSKF format. Use diskimage to restore. (Last 
Revised: 10/02/93)

AMIOS2.ZIP 25631 12-09-93 AMI0OS2.ADD Series 15/44/441/48/70 Adapter Driver for 
OS/2. Files: 4 (Last Revised: 11/22/93)

ANIPAL.ZIP 17112 12-09-93 PM app, cycles through a 256 color palette, cool effect, exe,w\ 
C source. For OS/2. (Last Revised: 11/01/93)

BIPROB.ZIP 34222 12-05-93 OS/2 Binomial probability calculator. (Last Revised: 10/31/93)
BLANK13A.ZIP 41554 12-05-93 Screen Blanker for OS/2 2.x Nice. (Last Revised: 11/22/93)
BMPGIF2.ZIP 12492 12-06-93 OS/2 Command line BMP to GIF converter. (Last Revised: 

10/31/93)
BOS2_258.ZIP 199940 12-07-93 BinkleyTerm 2.58 Wide Beta (OS/2 - 16bit). (Last Revised: 

11/29/93)
CLISP.ZIP 1219802 12-08-93 Common LISP - OS/2 LISP Interpreter Run it as LISP -M 

LISPINIT.MEM to see all the options. (Last Revised: 10/19/93)
CM206CDR.ZIP 20165 12-07-93 Phillip CM206 CD-ROM driver from Phillips BBS (beta) 

for OS/2 2.x (FW). (Last Revised: 10/27/93)
COMSYS.ZIP 23245 12-11-93* Updated OS/2 COM.SYS, VCOM.SYS drivers with 

PCMCIA support. (Last Revised: 10/13/93)
DELTREE2.ZIP 22799 12-05-93 OS/2 Delete an entire directory tree, like MS-DOS deltree. 

(Last Revised: 11/07/93)
DRGWPS.ZIP 128664 12-10-93* Os2 drag 'n' drop sample code. (Last Revised: 08/10/93)
FAQ21D.ZIP 230710 12-07-93 OS/2 Frequently Asked Questions List (Last Revised: 

11/22/93)



FM2_103.ZIP 221423 12-05-93 FM/2 File Manager / Unzip/Zip you name it it does it. Version 
1.03 and really starting to show some promise. For OS/2 (Last Revised: 11/17/93)

INT_E.ZIP 5249 12-11-93* OS/2 Rexx script to stop E.EXE from asking a file type. (Last 
Revised: 11/30/93)

IRC10H.ZIP 35842 12-08-93 IRC Client for OS/2 - allows you to run off of an IRC server - 
V1.0h fixes bugs when dealing with V2.8.X servers. (Last Revised: 11/09/93)

KLZIP006.ZIP 63558 12-10-93* KL-ZIP beta, OS/2 32-bit PM GUI for ZIP.EXE and 
UNZIP.EXE. No runtime needed! (Last Revised: 11/21/93)

MITFX2.ZIP 16792 12-08-93 IBM Ship Level (Nov 93) OS/2 2.1 Mitsumi CDROM drivers. 
Supports the new FX series of Mitsumi drives: the single speed CRMC-FX001 & double-
speed CRMC-FX001D. Also supports older Mitsumi CRMC-LU005 and CRMC-LU002 
(also known as the Tandy CDR-1000 or BSR-6800). Features to play audio and read data 
and multisession photo CDs (except LU002) and MMPM/2 support. Files: 3 (Last 
Revised: 11/23/93)

MLGP1E.ZIP 491485 12-10-93* Welcome to this demo version of "MicroLearn Game Pack, 
Vol. 1"! You need OS/2 2.x to use these files. (Last Revised: 11/17/93)

MUSER066.ZIP 67475 12-09-93 Multi desktops (for multi users) for OS/2 2.1 - Allow as many 
users with unique desktops as you've got disk space - Allow names to be assigned to 
desktops - Allows default desktop to be loaded if you screw yours up. (Last Revised: 
11/28/93)

NIM_101.ZIP 32278 12-07-93 Classic game of Nim for OS/2 PM. (Last Revised: 11/15/93)
OPSYS_.ZIP 13880 12-10-93* OPSYS: DOSOS/2 Utility that informs which Operating 

System is running (Either OS/2, OS/2-MDOS, MS-DOS). Returns ERRORLEVEL! 
(Last Revised: 08/30/93)

OS2KEYS.ZIP 3857 12-05-93 ASCII Text Listing of OS/2 Key Combinations Great for those 
times you need to Shutdown without a mouse pointer Files: 1 (Last Revised: 11/22/93)

PCARD100.ZIP 12150 12-08-93 Personal Cards Version 1.00 is a 32bit card file program for 
OS/2 2.x. It provides a convenient way to store addresses. (Last Revised: 05/11/93)

PM2UB12.ZIP 705624 12-09-93 PM2YOU Graphics Remote Access Facility. OS/2 (Last 
Revised: 11/14/93)

PMCC00.ZIP 94898 12-10-93* PM Control Center :beta 0.0. An all purpose program 
launcher/file organizer/plus. OS/2 (Last Revised: 11/22/93)

PMCHAOS.ZIP 75593 12-06-93 OS/2 Graphical display of a chaotic system. (Last Revised: 
11/13/93)

PRSCTL.ZIP 16787 12-10-93* OS/2 view presentation parms. (Last Revised: 10/21/93)
R201FX.ZIP 97681 12-11-93* DOS Global Session fixes for Novell NetWare Client for OS/2 

2.01 (FW). (Last Revised: 11/05/93)
SECURE_.ZIP 125148 12-11-93* Secure OS/2 Workplace objects that can protect your 

desktop from unwanted changes or intrusions. Includes Secure Folder, restricted Folder, 
Secure Program, and Secure Desktop object classes. (Last Revised: 08/06/93)



SHLONG10.ZIP 3775 12-11-93* Showlong: Exposes (lists) non-FAT names on an HPFS 
drive. For OS/2. (Last Revised: 09/28/93)

SPVIEW.ZIP 132996 12-11-93* OS/2 PM Image/FAX Viewer (fast). SuperPreview is a 16-bit 
OS/2 1.X bi-level image tool which supports many file formats such as TIFF (all 
compression types), PCX, DCX, OS/2 BMP, Win BMP, PSEG3820, BitFax, QuickLinks 
II, WinFax, FAXIT. (Last Revised: 10/24/93)

UACLOCK.ZIP 22613 12-05-93 The Ultimate Alarm Clock for OS/2 By Scott D. Ganyo. This 
program was written to provide an small, attractive, and easy-to-use alarm clock for 
recurring appointments. Requires only 30k of hard disk space and OS/2 1.3+ (Last 
Revised: 11/13/93)

ZIPME.ZIP 102191 12-06-93 OS/2 PM shell for ZIP and UNZIP. (Last Revised: 10/30/93)
ZOC098.ZIP 180130 12-11-93* Zap-O-Com Version 0.98. PM Terminal package Supports 

X/Y/Z-Modem, VT100, 20 macro, MORE many options. NICE user interface. For 
OS/2. (Last Revised: 11/10/93)

Notice:
Windows OnLine (BBS) makes every effort to identify and to post only shareware, 

freeware, demos, working models and drivers (software files and programs) for it's 
membership which are intended for free public distribution. Due to the lack of documentation
and other descriptive files contained within certain archives, it can be quite difficult to 
identify and remove improper and otherwise copyrighted files and programs from our file 
listings.

It is the policy of Windows OnLine (BBS) not to allow such improper and illegal files 
and programs on the BBS, at any time. Our Readers and Members are asked to cooperate 
with us in our efforts to identify such improper files and to assist WOL in its efforts to remove 
ANY inadvertent inappropriate file postings.

Thank You.



Windows OnLine™

OVER THREE GIGS OF THE LATEST & CLEANEST FILES

                                        

                                      

click on any icon                                              FILES                                  MEMBERSHIPS                                    
MAIL                                    for more information

        Windows OnLine™

TRAVEL THE INFORMATION HIGHWAY:    RIME - INTELEC - SMARTNET - ILINK

Windows OnLine™

MEMBERSHIP PLANS WITH EASY ONLINE PROCESSING





Choose from 650 separate conferences
                    containing over 

200,000 current messages            
on topics that are sure to interest you!
Get technical support on Windows 
or your favorite programs,          
debate the latest Star Trek, or discuss 

             your hobbies with new friends 
halfway across the country!

The world is at your fingertips when you join 
 Windows OnLine™

BBS    (510) 736-8343Voice    (510) 736-4376



            WOL FILE DIRECTORIES          
(Directory No.      -      Directory Name      -      Number of Files      -      Total Bytes in Directory)

NOTICE: 
Windows OnLine™ is currently expanding and revising its entire file structure. This

listing is provided as a general view of the quality, quantity, and organization of our files.
As soon as the new structure and content is finalized, this listing will be updated.

Thank you for your patience and anticipation.

    1.    WINDOWS General 122 12,253,550
    2.    WINDOWS NT - New Technology A-L     39     7,080,810
    3.    WINDOWS NT - New Technology M-Z     55     4,749,025
    4.    WINDOWS Financial & Invest A-L     53 11,199,378
    5.    WINDOWS Financial & Invest M-Z     83 12,362,767
    6.    WINDOWS Printer Apps/Utils 114 11,434,035
    7.    WINDOWS Printer Drivers     75 13,382,653
    8.    WINDOWS Games A-L 202 22,167,184
    9.    WINDOWS Games M-Z 249 25,576,693
 10.    WINDOWS Personal Info. Mgrs. 112 21,453,518
 11.    WINDOWS Video Animation/Players     24 11,027,496
 12.    WINDOWS Video Utils./Drivers 194 69,760,428
 13.    WINDOWS Developers A-L 137 12,512,777
 14.    WINDOWS Developers M-Z 197 23,732,603
 15.    WINDOWS Visual Basic A-L     95     4,871,448
 16.    WINDOWS Visual Basic M-Z 146 12,128,275
 17.    WINDOWS Word For Windows Utils 157 13,898,686
 18.    WINDOWS Editors/WordProcessing 158 23,567,520
 19.    WINDOWS Editors/WP Utils     87 11,393,635
 20.    WINDOWS Graphic, Draw & Charting     94 11,810,956
 21.    WINDOWS Graphic, Paint/Design/CAD 118 30,003,249
 22.    WINDOWS Networking 110     9,775,248
 23.    WINDOWS For Workgroups     40     5,952,332
 24.    WINDOWS Communications A-L 113     9,902,466
 25.    WINDOWS Communications M-Z 186 27,009,472
 26.    WINDOWS Icons A-G     46     2,870,321
 27.    WINDOWS Icons H-P 160 10,089,594

 28.    WINDOWS Icons Q-Z     43           922,216
 29.    WINDOWS Icons Apps/Utils 100     6,294,380
 30.    WINDOWS Screen Blankers 106     5,431,706
 31.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In A-G 176 17,896,156
 32.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In H-M     44     7,126,696
 33.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In N-S 108 15,169,755
 34.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In T-Z 124 14,601,869
 35.    WINDOWS Accessories A-G 278 19,957,521
 36.    WINDOWS Accessories H-M 114 10,661,888



 37.    WINDOWS Accessories N-S 191 14,599,100
 38.    WINDOWS Accessories T-Z 269 21,567,835
 39.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's A-G 276 28,002,451
 40.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's H-P 148 13,311,225
 41.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's Q-Z 220 22,978,607
 42.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's A-G 702 37,522,879
 43.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's H-M 266 10,858,785
 44.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's N-S 403 14,863,024
 45.    WINDOWS CLIP Art - PCX's T-Z 214     6,056,873
 46.    WINDOWS ATM Type 1 Fonts A-G 395 40,103,734
 47.    WINDOWS ATM Type 1 Fonts H-Z 332 19,925,373
 48.    WINDOWS TrueType Fonts A-L 545 31,914,553
 49.    WINDOWS TrueType Fonts M-Z 354 37,171,069
 50.    WINDOWS Font Programs/Utils 117 10,684,486
 53.    WINDOWS Sound Files A-F 183 37,252,252
 54.    WINDOWS Sound Files G-P 173 41,662,641
 55.    WINDOWS Sound Files Q-V 149 28,131,984
 56.    WINDOWS Sound Files W-Z 241 94,173,414
 57.    WINDOWS Sound Utilities/Drivers 103     9,601,391
 58.    WINDOWS Sound Players/MIDI 136 16,928,810
 59.    WINDOWS Apps. Business/Office     63 21,198,336
 60.    WINDOWS Apps. Science/Math/Eng.     95 20,945,838
 61.    WINDOWS Apps. Hobby/Home/Family 102 19,826,437
 62.    WINDOWS Applications Misc./Other 219 46,632,293
 63.    WINDOWS Database Apps. and Utils. 107 19,288,425

The following directory contains all new Windows files to WOL
150.    WINDOWS - NEW UPLOADS 290 51,488,528

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All Windows Files                                                                          10,552
1,246,718,649

______________________________________________________________________________________________

 69.    OS/2 - Information 261 17,408,247
 70.    OS/2 - Drivers 137 21,657,665
 71.    OS/2 - Applications 307 61,682,667
 72.    OS/2 - Utilities A-L 263 25,614,229
 73.    OS/2 - Utilities M-Z 386 51,797,151

The following directory contains all new OS/2 files to WOL
149.    0S/2        - NEW UPLOADS     63 13,886,052

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All OS/2 Files                                                                                            1,417
192,046,011

______________________________________________________________________________________________

 74.    DOS - GIF Graphic files A-B 398 53,112,724



 75.    DOS - GIF Graphic files C-E 363 46,843,046
 76.    DOS - GIF Graphic files F-K 388 51,011,560
 77.    DOS - GIF Graphic files L-P 553 67,152,731
 78.    DOS - GIF Graphic files Q-S 428 55,464,246
 79.    DOS - GIF Graphic files T-Z 262 38,777,333
 80.    DOS - WordPerfect Graphics     94 12,717,582
 81.    DOS - ClipArt/Other Graphic Formats 239 27,795,436
 82.    DOS - ANSI & Other Graphics     81     5,445,298
 83.    DOS - Database Applications 183 37,434,175
 84.    DOS - Database Utils/Report Gen. 219 30,465,569
 85.    DOS - BBS Support Programs 247 19,128,049
 86.    DOS - PCBoard Support Programs 422 23,888,469
 87.    DOS - BBS Door Programs     97 11,750,677
 88.    DOS - Lists Of BBS's To Call 116     5,082,893
 89.    DOS - Off-Line Readers 212 25,502,352
 90.    DOS - Mail Network Files     88     6,666,329
 91.    DOS - WordPerfect Support Files 223 16,835,855
 92.    DOS - Word Proc/Editors/DTP A-L 243 27,362,527
 93.    DOS - Word Proc/Editors/DTP M-Z 266 30,883,815
 94.    DOS - Finance & Investment A-L     96 14,705,842
 95.    DOS - Finance & Investment M-Z 115 19,466,617
 96.    DOS - Spreadsheet/Accounting 205 28,612,351
 97.    DOS - Science and Math 333 51,277,597

The files in directory #100 are FREE to ALL    -    Have FUN!
100.    FREE DOWNLOADS - NO TIME 103 24,493,074

Find the WOLR Magazines, FileLists, & a few Utils in #100
101.    DOS - Batch/Boot Files & Utils A-L 317 17,218,617
102.    DOS - Batch/Boot Files & Utils M-Z 243 14,008,896
103.    DOS - Menu Programs & Shells 234 31,424,772
104.    DOS - Hard/Floppy Disk Utils/Prgs 591 43,859,994
105.    DOS - File Utils/Apps A-F 358 18,886,109
106.    DOS - File Utls/Prgs G-P 182 10,564,169
107.    DOS - File Utls/Prgs Q-Z 250 15,438,920
108.    DOS - Sound Files A-I 445 47,767,587
109.    DOS - Sound Files J-Q 308 26,728,985
110.    DOS - Sound Files R-Z 374 31,631,647
111.    DOS - Legal Files     26     5,355,224
112.    DOS - Geoworks Files and Utils 218 18,985,886
113.    DOS - Home and Family - Other 295 41,052,141
114.    DOS - Sports and Hobby 224 28,321,199
115.    DOS - General DOS/Misc 464 51,498,139
116.    DOS - Developers/Tools A-L 540 61,217,572
117.    DOS - Developers/Tools M-Z 558 62,951,894
118.    DOS - Graphic View/CAD/Draw/Paint 452 67,896,356
119.    DOS - Animation Apps and Utils 225 47,224,385



120.    DOS - Video Apps./Utils/Drivers 381 41,420,674
122.    DOS - Multitasking (DesQview) 104     6,676,688
123.    DOS - Networking/General 466 43,444,679
124.    DOS - Magazine Programs and Utils 107     9,672,805
126.    DOS - Keyboard/Mouse/HWare/Drivers 170     8,088,285
127.    DOS - Archivers Utils A-L 175 15,048,723
128.    DOS - Archivers Utils M-Z 193 15,758,313
129.    DOS - Text Files and Reading - NEWS 391 37,863,814
130.    DOS - Education/Training/Learn 355 53,586,616
131.    DOS - T.V./Movies/Entertainment 148 14,161,340
132.    DOS - Get a laugh! 148     5,887,501
133.    DOS - Food and Drink 238 26,170,885
134.    DOS - Personal Information Managers 298 58,845,262
135.    DOS - Home Office/Business Apps. 422 86,595,289
136.    DOS - Virus Protection Utilities 209 17,187,822
137.    DOS - Memory Management 256 12,664,597
138.    DOS - Computer System Testing 159 14,284,218
139.    DOS - Games A-B 358 54,889,423
140.    DOS - Games C-J 512 74,838,667
141.    DOS - Games K-Q 382 48,091,957
142.    DOS - Games R-Z 440 69,258,519
143.    DOS - Printing/Utils A-L 250 23,931,780
144.    DOS - Printing/Utils M-Z 186 12,194,535
145.    DOS - Communication A-H 388 29,822,294
146.    DOS - Communication I-R 324 37,348,238
147.    DOS - Communication S-Z 223 20,668,057

NOTE:      DOS, OS2 and Windows newly uploaded files are located in
                              Directories 148;149;150.

The following directory contains all new DOS files to WOL

148.    DOS          - NEW UPLOADS                                                                      624
83,788,485

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All DOS Files                                                                                      20,185
2,296,098,105

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Totals                                                                                                                              32,154
3,734,862,765

______________________________________________________________________________________________

This listing is as of September 1993 and is presented as an example of the tremendous number
of WOL directories and files available to members. Remember, these are clean file listings,
purged of useless duplicates or obsolete files. Windows OnLine™ works hard to gather the

best and latest for its members!



Windows OnLine™ brings 
THE BEST AND LATEST FILES

NO JUNK - we obtain the files ourselves, screen them thoroughly and edit their descriptions

THE LATEST FILES and MORE FILES - we get them EVERY DAY!

MINIMAL DUPES - we clear off the old when we bring on the new

EVIDENCE: Scan the NEW FILES LISTINGS in this issue. This is just our Windows
and OS/2 files. Twice as many DOS files come in each week in addition to the quality and

quantity you see here.
REVIEW THE SIZE AND NUMBERS OF FILES in our listings

click here to scan file directory listing



 GIVE US A CALL
BBS    (510) 736-8343 Voice    (510) 736-4376

and consider a Membership in Windows OnLine™ to get

      ACCESS TO ALL CONFERENCES - for the term of your membership

      A MEMBERS-ONLY VOICE SUPPORT LINE -  to get a quick start 

      FULL eMAIL ACCESS - quickly, efficiently handle your messages

      HAVE A FILE FEEDING FRENZY - with no need to upload

      DAILY TIME, UP TO EIGHT HOURS -  our plans are structured for 
yourconvenience and benefit; daily time allowances are not lost

 

Call now and enter "MEMBER" for descriptions of all our membership plans. Choose
our popular "GOLD PLAN" which includes 365 days or 25,000 minutes (416 hours),

whichever comes first, 400 megs of files, and a 
FREE PC-SIG "World of Windows" CD-ROM Disc 

New and renewal memberships only.    Existing and new non-Gold members may purchase the disc for the discounted price of
$19.95



High Speed Modems at Rock Bottom Prices!
Why pay $200 for a clone HIGH SPEED MODEM when you can have the BEST for

LESS? Get your genuine, factory-fresh U.S. Robotics modems with their famous reliability,
compatibility and quality with a five year warranty and USR 800 Number support direct from

your authorized dealer, Windows OnLine™
14.4 v.32bis Modem -        Internal $ 179.95            External      $ 199.95

14.4 v.32bis FAX-Modem -        Internal $ 199.95           External    $229.95
WinFaxLite (Windows Fax Software) Included FREE with Fax-Modems

Call Windows OnLine™ with your order NOW!    
BBS    (510) 736-8343 or Voice    (510) 736-4376





            WOLRS REVIEW INDEX          
(Program Topic              -              Program Name              -              Issue Number)

Issues 1 through 33

This index is presented in order of program topic. If you want to search for a specific shareware 
program, you may do so by selecting EDIT and COPY, and then copying the listing to clipboard
and pasting it into Notepad. Use the program's search feature to find the program in which 
you're interested.

Activity Monitor Watchdog 9
Activity Tracker Win, What, Where 18
Address Book/Database Address Manager 26
Address/Dial Utility Gray Tree Frog Address List 18
Age Calculator How Old Are Ya' 33
Amortization/Calculation Master Amortizer                5
ANSI Editor Win Ansi 4
Applets (seven) MST Apps 10
Appointment Calendar Mini Cal 15
Archive Shell    Win Zip (Feature) 5 
Archiving Utility Drag and Zip 3.0 26
Area Code Database Area Code 7
Arithmetic Drill Win Math 19
Arithmetic Drilling Chalkboard Math 9
Association Choices Smart Ass 25
Astronomy Skyview 24
Automobile Mileage Calculator Win Fuel 14
Backup for Selected Files Second Copy 25
Backup System Files Windows System Backup (Feature) 9
Bar Coding, USPS True Type Fonts 30
Bible Database    God's Word for Win (Feature) 24
Billing Program Client Biller 23
Biorhythm Biorhythm 24
Bookkeeping Home Accountant 10
Boot Utility Windows/DOS choice Winboot Lite 26
Brewers' Cookbook/Log Suds W    6
Business Card Designer/Printer    Rockford 2
Calculator, Multifunction Judy's Ten Key  23
Calendar Win Cal 4
Calendar, Historic Event Pagan Daybook, The 30
Calculator, Accumulating Adder 32
Calendar/Scheduling Time Trax 23
Calorie Expenditure Aerobic Calc 17
Card Game Casino Blackjack 9
Cardfile Replacement Quick Dex 25



Cassette J-Card Designer Cassette Case Liner          15
CD Music Cataloger/Player CD Master 20
CD Player CD Audio 17
CD Player/WAV Recorder    CD Rec    27
Children Entertain/Education Look and Listen Animals 12
Childrens' Story Bear and The Bee, The 19
Church Bulletins Bulletin Maker    1
Clipboard Accumulator Accu Board (Feature) 30
Clock, Alarm Tick-It! 24
Clock, Talking    The Time Is 11
Clock w/Alarm Remind Me 1
Clock/Resource Bar Date Line 1
Command Line Substitute Smiler Shell 31
Command Line Substitute WCL 24
Concrete Requirement Calc. Crete Calc 2
Configuration Utility More Control 13
Contact Relationship Manager Blinc 7
Control Panel Access Control Panel Applets 16
Craps Dice Game Super Craps 15
Credit Report Advice/Ad Credit Report Repair Kit                15
Cursor Area Magnifier Magni Port 26
Database buttonFile (Feature) 33
Database, freeform Whiz Notes 23
Decision System Turbo Thought 16
Desktop File Environment File Desk 25
Desktop Font Utility      PM Fonts (Feature) 25
Dialer    ADial 9
Dialer/Phonebook/Logger Dialog  6
Diary program Diary 18
Directory Analyzer information Win Alyze 26
Directory Print Utility Dir Print 25
Directory Space Viewer    Graphical Space Viewer    5
Directory Tree Viewer/Printer Print Tree 2
Disk Background Utility Disk Factory 3
Disk Content Database Locator 14
Disk Contents Database    Disk Trak 18
Disk File Identifier/Cleaner Mr. Clean 24
Disk File Usage Detector Disk Sweep            28
Disk Format Utility Format Master 20
Disk Formatter Mr. Format (Feature) 23
Disk Label Program 3x3 Labeler 27
Disk Labeling 3x3 Labeler 20
Disk New File Identifier NuStuff (Feature) 24
Disk Resource Monitor Disk Line 12
Disk Resource Monitor Disk Space 13
Disk Space Utility Disk at a Glance 34



Disk Space Free Disk Space 16
Disk Space Utility RipSpace 18
Disk Space Viewer Win Hog 6
Disk Space/Machine Utility Eric's Amazing DFall/Win 14
Disk Tracking Utility Disk Information Program 17
Disk Utility      Disk Copy (Feature) 12
Disk Utility      Disk Factory (Feature) 12
Disk/Media Cataloger SmartCat Plus 21
Dragon Criteria Creator (text)    Dragon Creator    10
Drawing 3D Objects Microlathe 1
Drawing & Graphics Jurassic Cad 16
Drawing, Object-oriented Kwik Draw 21
Employee Costs/Scheduling Schedule Employees 10
Encryption for files & programs Private Cryptographer 22
Envelope Printer QLope 22
Envelope Printing Winvelope 11
Ersatz Utility    Win Prevaricator 4
Exit Utility Fire Exit 13
Exit Utility Stop 4
Exit/Reboot Utility Win Exit 4
File Autosaver Auto Key (Feature) 2
File Comparison WinMatch 21
File Copy/Backup to network Auto Save It 28
File Date/Time utility New Date 30
File Deletion, Drag/Drop Win Shred 3
File Deletion Icon File Flush 29
File Deletion, FileMan add-on Trashcan 30
File & Disk Manager DiskMan 27
File Dialog, History Add-on Instant File Access 30
File Duplicate Management Rummage 8
File Duplicate Search/Deletion Cleanup (Feature) 17
File Duplication Search/Deletion Cleanup 12
File Eradication File Killer 23
File Finder Fast File Find    22
File Finder Hunter 30
File Manager Add-in Wiz Manager (Feature) 16
File Mgmt & 40 Char. Descr. Gravity Desk 2
File Printing, Drag & Drop Printer's Daemon (Feature)               25
File Secure Delete Trash Can File Garbage Can 25
File Trash Can, animated Micro Trash Can 26
File Utility to build indices Index It 26
File Viewer Draggin' Viewer (Feature) 10
File Viewer Draggin' Viewer Spec. Edit. (Feature) 25
File/Graphic Viewer Drag and View 2
File/Graphic Viewer Drag and View Plus (Feature) 27
Financial Advice PC Financial Advisor 32



Financial Planning Wealth Management System 28
Financial Recordkeeping Money Smith 27
Financial/Retail Calculator Business Calculator 10
Font Collection Organizer Type Facial 19
Font Data Viewer Font Name 2
Font Grouping Manager Font Power 24
Font Grouping/Printing Font Monster (Feature) 26
Font Manager Font Me! 1
Font Manager Font Spec 14
Font Manager/Grouper Font Spec Pro 31
Font Utility Font Heaven 22
Font Utility Font Printer 11
Font Utility      Font Me! (Feature) 7
Font Utility    Font Namer (Feature) 7
Font Utility      Fonter 6.0 (Feature) 7
Font Viewer Smart Font 28
Font Viewer/Grouper Font Monster 3
Formatting in Background Wiz Format 6
Free Space Icon Disk Icon 24
Game        Atoms 2
Game        Dots 12
Game, Adventure Elvis n Space 9
Game, Air Hockey Slam 27
Game, Artificial Intelligence Ned's World 19
Game, Asiatic Board Game Shih Tao 27
Game, Battleship Destroyer for Windows 29
Game, Blackjack Atlantic City Blackjack 18
Game, Card and Board Ecneuqes 19
Game, Card Puzzle Name of the Game 19
Game, Cards Hi-Lo 4
Game, Cards (Italian) Scopa 8
Game, Children's Learning    Hangman, Jr. 31
Game, Chess Lighthouse Chess 32
Game, Concentration Double Match 16
Game, Crossword Cyberspace Crossword Puzzle 14
Game, Daily Maze Puzzle Maze Maker 10
Game, dots Span It 18
Game, Dropping Tiles Tiles and Tribulations    2
Game, eye-hand    Bonk Barney 29
Game, Falling Pieces Loops 12
Game, Financial Board Oil Baron 21
Game, Fishing Win Fish 19
Game, Hangman Hang Win 28
Game, Logic Black Box 21
Game, Master Mind Mind 3
Game, Maze Lost in a Labyrinth 256 14



Game, Maze Worm World 17
Game, Minature Golf The Greens 9
Game, Poker Super Video Poker 17
Game, Poker Variant Pai Gow Poker 16
Game, Pool Win Pool 16
Game, Puzzle Aztec Curse 21
Game, Puzzle Towns 17
Game, Roulette        Roulette 9
Game, Shooting Duck Hunt 30
Game, Shooting    Fast Mouse 15
Game, Shooting    Prarie Dog Hunt 20
Game, Shooting (errata) Prarie Dog Hunt (errata)                23
Game, Shooting    Win Fight 28
Game, Sliding Blocks Save The Earth    13
Game, Slot Machine Dino Slots 33
Game, Solitaire Variant Discard 6
Game, Solitaire Variant Pyramid Solitaire 13
Game, Solitaire Variant Rangoon 31
Game, Solitaire Variant Trio 27
Game, Space Landing Space Exploration/Alpha 28
Game, Space Shoot 'em Tail Gunner 25
Game, Spirit contact Ouija 3
Game, Strategy    Confound 8
Game, Video Aliens    13
Game, Video Block Breaker 11
Game, Video Paulie Python 13
Game, Video Sink Sub 33
Game, Video U.F.O. Tracker 33
Game, Video Watch Out Willi 8
Game, Word Bog 2
Genealogy Database Parents 29
Grammar Checker Win Proof 3
Graph Paper Design & Printing GrafPapr 24
Graphic Capture Utility Win Snap 13
Graphic Cataloger/Printer Win Clip 2
Graphic MRI View of Skull Skull Scan 11
Graphic & Sound File Maint. Cleaners, The      22
Graphic Viewer/Processor Win JPEG 3
Graphics Cataloger/Compressor Arc Dib 15
Graphics Cataloging ThumbsUp 24
Graphics Cataloging Pix Folio (Feature) 6
Graphics Compression      WinJPEG (Feature) 19
Graphics Compression & Misc. PaperMan 32
Graphics Conversion, Viewer, etc. Graphic Workshop                29
Graphics, Face Creator    Face*Maker 24
Graphics Manipulation LView 24



Graphics Morphing Demo    Win Images: Morph 7
Graphics Screen Capture Grab It Pro 26
Graphics Viewer BMP Browse 15
Graphics Viewer/Convertor MagicMkr 32
Graphics Viewer, Editor & Player Vidvue (Feature) 31
Graphics Viewer, Editor & Player Prevue 33
Help Color Utility Help Colr 32
Horoscopes Astro Lite 20
Hours/Minutes/etc. Calculator Time Calc 28
Humor      Lawyer Joke-a-Day 22
Humor Icon of Terror 30
Hurricane Tracking Win Storm 3
Icon Edit/Cataloging Utility Icon Manager 12
Icon Editor (DOS) Nicon 2
Icon Editor/Cataloger Icon Library Builder 13
Icon Bar, Menu 'Lectric Toolbox 31
Icon Manager Ico Show 7
Icon Manager      Icon Master (Feature) 15
Icon Viewer/FileMover Icon Move 5
Idea/Concept Illustrator Info Lite 21
INI File Maintenance All Ini 16
INI Management    INI Navigator 14
INI Utility Steve's Ini Editor 11
Invoice Production Invoice-It 2
Joke        Tet Gag 5
Keyboard redefinition Accent    6
Keyboarding for Disabled    Soft Keyboard 1
Label Program DBLabel 22
Label Program Via Print 31
Launch Bar, 4 Applic. Icon Bar 12
Launch Icon Bar Swift Access 9
Launchbar/Shell/Utilities Route 1 22
Loan Calc./Amortization Lender's Toolbox 13
Loan Comparison/Calculator Loan Analyzer 23
Mail Reader UniQwk    12
Mail Reader VbReader 9
Mail Reader CMPQwk (Feature) 22
Mail Reader VbReader 33
Mail Reader Wave Rider 33
Mathematical Model The Game of Life 25
Menu        Mouse Overdrive 28
Menu add-on for Prog Man PM Menu 29
Menu/Task Manager Win EZ 31
Molecular Modeling Chemical 10
Mouse Right Button Utility D'Menu    1
Mouse Right Button Utility Right On 5



Mouse Utilities Mouse Warp 22
Mouse Utility Sense 22
Mouse Utility for Disabled Dragger 11
MIDI Creator/Notator Lyra 31
Music, Guitar Reference Enjoy Your Guitar 25
Notepad Replacement Note Book 7
Notepad Replacement Text Manager 11
Novel, .HLP file Adventures of Tom Sawyer 30
Nutrition Program Nutri-Diet 20
Organization/Flow Charting Chartist 26
Pagemaker Supplement      PM Tools (Feature) 25
Pay Deduction Calculator Take Home 6
Phone & Information Database    Phone Master, The              25
Phone Dialer/Database Windial Corporate Edition              23
Phone Directory/Dialer    Practical Phone Book 10
Phone Mini-Database Phone Book 6
PIM          Almanac 29
PIM          DeskTop Set (Feature) 22
PIM          Mom for Windows 12
PIM Mom for Windows (Feature) 12
PIM          Win Pim 3D 14
PIM, Major Event Event! PC 12
PIM, w/Additional Features Higher Achievement 15
Popup Menu Alfred    11
Post-it Notes Posters! 32
Presentation Charts Chart Tamer 12
Printer Configuration PToggle (Feature)      28
Program Manager Replacement Toolbar 16
Program Manager Security Chastity 23
Program Uninstall Util Uninstall for Windows (Feature)    20
Program/File Mgr. Replacement Salvation 13
Psychological Motivation Subliminal Help 5
Recipe Database From Scratch 17
Reminder/Work Logger Date Nag 6
Resource Manager RPM Gauge 11
Resource Monitor Res Gauge 7
Retirement Analysis Retire A 16
Rolodex Addresses/Dialer Windexed 17
Screen Blanker w/Password Win Lock 10
Screen Capture    Capture 29
Screen Capture Snag It (Feature) 8
Screen Capture Win Capture (Feature) 8
Screen Saver Aliens    1
Screen Saver Christmas Screen Saver 31
Screen Saver Dancing Bear 3
Screen Saver Let the Screen Decay 32



Screen Saver Martin Fractals 10
Screen Saver Random Boxes 31
Screen Saver Roller Coaster    27
Screen Saver Seascape 20
Screen Saver Switch Screen Saver Switch 28
Screen Saver, AVI,BMP,WAV Projector 30
Screen Saver, uses BMP files Shadow Screen Saver          29
Search Utility    DT Search 11
Series EE Bond Inventory Win Bond 5
Shareware Favorites Wolly's Secret Weapons    #1        10
Signmaking Utility Signmaker 20
Smiley ;-) Utility Emoticon 18
Software Database Computer Vendor/Prod. db           14
Solitaire Variation Brain Jam 15
Sound Card Keyboard Piano Piano 28
Sound File Management Makin' Waves 25
Sound/Event Program Surf's Up 21
Spell Casting VooDoo    22
Startup Multiple Config. Start Program 5
Stopwatch Stopwatch 23
Sunrise, Sunset Utility Sunny 2000 17
Sunrise, Sunset Utility Eye on Sunrise 33
SYS.INI Help File Reference Win Guide EasyRef              8
System Font /Creation Replacement Sysfon 33
Task Manager Replacement FTaskman 8
Task Manager Replacement Window Manager    11
Task switching tool Finder    29
Text Editor Meg Edit 11
Text Rotation/Spacing Tool Font Line 3
Time Clock Account Manager 7
Time/Date Icon Earth Sun 32
Time Zone Display World Time 4
Timer      Time-It 7
To Do Management To Do 23
Trick      Soligag 6
Unarchiving Shell One Arc 3
Unit Conversion Convert 9
Unit Conversion Convert It! (Feature) 14
Unit Conversion Utility Converter 1
VBRUN300.DLL Visual Basic 3.0 15
Video Card Benchmark Torque    5
Video Colors/Mode Detector VidMode 32
Video Library Database    GL Video 7
Video Mode Selector VidSwitch 32
Wallpaper Preview/Sound Wall Pix 4
Wallpaper Previewer Wall Peeper 4



WAV Editor & Creator Cool Waveform Editor 20
WAV Editor/Modifier Surf Wav Audio Toolbox    18
WAV File Association Wavy 19
WAV File lister Sound Man 8
WAV File Player Quick Wav 19
WAV File Viewer Sonowave 8
WAV Frequency Filter WAV Filter 8
WAV Management WAV Sorter (Feature) 13
WAV/MID/AVI Utility Multimedia Workshop 31
WAV player Wave Shell 5
WAV Playing Button Boing!    27
WAV Program Association Surf's Up 8
WAV/AVI Program Association Whoop It Up! 8
WAV/MIDI Player Wave After Wave 4
Weather Forecaster Win Weather 17
While You Were Out Message Machine 21
While You Were Out Message Pad 4
Windows Directory Util. (Feat) Change It              20
WinWord Add-in Fileware (Feature) 1
WinWord Document Mgmt DocuPower (Feature) 1
WinWord Document Mgmt    DocuPower Pro 2.1 (Feature) 23
Zip Shell Drag and Zip 10
Zip Shell Zippity Do Da 6
Zip Shell/Internal Unzipper WinZip 5.0 (Feature) 32
Zip Shell WinZip (Feature) 18



Wolly uses the following system
to evaluate programs auditioned 
for the Shareware Briefs:

Siemens UM 486-33DX
16 megs RAM, 256K cache
17" .25 Sony CPD-1730 Monitor
Diamond Stealth 24, (S3, 1 meg)
2 IDE Drives 245, 210 megs
Colorado 250 meg Tape Backup
Soundblaster 16
Panasonic CD ROM 150kb, 390ms

A second system is also used as
an additional test platform:

386-25DX
4 megs RAM
14" .31 VGA
Generic 256K VGA
1 ESDI Drive w/Stacker 3.1



Would You Like Your Program Featured or included in the 
Shareware Briefs??
Each week Wolly looks at the newer programs that have been posted on Windows OnLine™. 
Your program could be included.
UPLOAD your creation to Windows OnLine™ immediately upon availability. Call  510-736-
8343
You may leave a (C)omment to the Sysop; a menu will allow you to designate the recipient. If 
you would like, you may send pertinent supplementary material such as press releases, 
registered copies and other information to: 

Bob Gollihur, Editor
WinOnLine Review™ Shareware Edition
Seven Baywyn Drive, Ocean View, NJ    08230-1060
(609) 624-1470    -    CIS 71334,2065

Mail early to be certain it will arrive during the same week you upload your program to 
Windows OnLine™.
Please be advised that submission is no guarantee of appearance or a favorable review from Wolly in the Shareware Briefs. 
However, all current Windows shareware newly uploaded to WIndows OnLine will appear in the New Files column.



FREE  PC-SIG "World of 
Windows" CD ROM
350 top shareware programs - 900 truetype fonts - 429 atm fonts
2,000+ sound files - 10,000+ icons - WinOnLine Review™ & the Shareware Edition

FREE with your GOLD MEMBERSHIP to Windows OnLine™

ONLY Windows OnLine™ GIVES YOU ALL THESE BENEFITS!!!
600 MEGS IMMEDIATELY, THEN 400 MEGS

of the Most Current Files over the Next 12 Months!*
click on this or any of the              icons for more about the

Windows OnLine™ advantage! - Call 510-736-8343 and JOIN NOW
The CD ROM is specially priced at just $19.95 for existing members or with other new memberships. 

*Call for complete details of all membership plans



WHEN YOU REGISTER YOUR SHAREWARE . . .

Tell them you saw it in the 
WinOnLine Review™ Shareware Edition!






